is ex facie erroneous as the entire amount paid by the builder in terms 

of the Collaboration Agreement was not as earnest money. It is relevant 

to refer to Clause 4 of the Collaboration Agreement. The same is set out 

below: 

“4. That the second party will pay for a total of ₹6400000/- 
Sixty Four Lac Rupees to the first party apart form the 

construction finishing and fitting fixture work in the 

following manner:  

i.  That the second party will pay ₹5000000/- (Five 

Lakhs) as earnest money and 3000000/- (Thirty Lakhs) 

as compensation money in the form of ₹1500000/- as 

per two cheques in two names & 1500000/- (Fifteen 

lac Rupees) cash at the time of signing of this 

agreement.  

ii.  Rs.1000000/- (Ten Lac) within 30 days of the 

agreement.  

iii.  Balance Rs.1900000/- (Nineteen Lac) within 15 days 

of the forth lanter & the second party will be entitled 

to get the sell deed registered through by first party, 

without roof right second floor and without 

possession, which will be registered separately. After 

finishing the work of full building from basement to